 August 1973

" PROCEDURE FOR ROUTINE MAINTENANCE
OF 312701 STEREOZOOM POWER POD

. BAUSCH & LOMB () Somc Dy Poucs Disis

"|. Checking Pod For Mechanical
. and Optical Alignment

1. Place Power Pod in stand.”

2. To check. fo’i_:- centration, first insert an '

eyepiece Wwith crosshair reticle {e.g. -
310562 with 311603) into one of the eye—

~ piece adapters. _ S

3. Place a crossline centering S_iide"@llé%)
on the base; turn ZOOIM magnification to .-
highest power; and adjust slide so that .
crossline coincides with eyepiece reticle.

4, 'Turn' ZOOHI - magniﬁcation' knob to lowest
' power and observe displacement of slide
and reticle. DO NOT REFOQOCUS. .

5. If displacgment' is within 1/16” and image
focus is acceptable, repeat steps 2, 3 and
4 with the other eyepiece adapter.

Return the Power Pod to the. factory for
repair if any of these three conditions
_ occur in either optical train: if image '
SR _ - displacement is greater than 1/167; if
T focus 1s umacceptable; if image jimps”
' ' - in and out of focus during zoom. ‘

© O PRENTED N W5



11, Lu-b’t‘icaﬁhg: The System
‘1. Remove eyepiece adapters by unscreﬁvﬁzg
-comlter_cmck_wise.

o Lift dust seals with jeweler’s.sc'rerriver.
 Pull free.

3. 'Rémové ZOOIN _m-agniﬁca_.ti.en knob  with
. 0.050” Allen Wrench.

4, Remove _fcnia: SCTEWS on bbt’tbm af cover,
ueing 0.1097 Allen Wrench. (Some of the
newer units will have slotted screw heads.)




5. Remove two scréws fromback cover, using
conventional screwdriver.

6. Lift top cover free..

- Remove foam dust ring from shaft and
gear assembly #22 in illustration).

5 Remove three screws securing optical.
unit to lower housing using conventionzal
serewdriver.

o Lift inner unit free.




Remove -original g:rease from gulde T
wn:h a brush :

AI_*Z ]'f necessary lub“rlcate: cam with
: KG—ZO%%Mm , A

L Cieaning The Opt:cs

- To Clea_n the optics, you w111 need a German:
 gilver pick or orange wood, wrapped with,
ens tissue dipped in solvent. (Use Acetone

or Ether for solvent.}
" msert nit—intq work housing (a

modifidd 312701 -425). jplace Z00In mag -
mfmanc;rrwhmb«*andweyeplece adapter

" The work housing goes into a “B" t'
gtand {312684 8) : .

7

2; Look through one of the e‘yep' ‘e adafters,
Using the zoom magnification knob, you/-
can focus on air surface of each lens as / “{

~ you clean it. | | K

Use a 315701-000 dark field s.top'on'the
stage to aid in detecting any foreign
partu:les in the optical system

Ly Y



| ppe RO [
dL-'zu’-{..’\_.. '\'@“‘v—’d—Q—‘-&:-' < 3.-:-—[".":—“-{—" ‘!-_J e

Lo e Lex

I Lqﬂ.., -E_s&.n.,ét:_ /Fjib{ o

T A e - _ LM




IV. Adjusting The"thicul S_ysteni

1.

Secure optical unit in work housing with

three screws, Msert 15X eyepiece intc
right eyepiece adapter. :

Turn zoom magnification knob to .high.&.s_t
power. Focus 01 crossline centering
slide (311695).

Twm zoom magnification knob to lowest

power.

Loosen set screw {#6 in ilhié‘tza.tion)- an
eyepiece ring, and adjust ring--for best

‘focus. Resecure Set Screw.

Remove eyepieéé and pla'ce into left

‘eyepiece adapter. While still  at low

power, adjust eyepiece focusing ring
for best focus. Do not refoens with
coarse adjustmment.

Turn zoom magnification knob t'd'h‘ighest E
power and check focus. : '

I focus adjustment is necessary, adjust

the two screws in the lower yoke (#23 in.

illustration).  Using two 0.050° Allen
Wrenches, simultaneously loosen one
screw while tightening the other untit .
sharp focus is achieved. '



V.

Reassembly

Turn zoom magnification knob to lowest,

power. This will enable you to easily

_reposition the knob later.

Remove zoom magnification knob and

eyepiece adapters.

" Remove the screws that secure the optical

unit in the work housing and carefully -
lift the unit free.

Replace gasket -(#9 in iflustration).

Place unit into lower b'oué'm'g'and secure

with three screws,

. Replace foam dust Ting onto gear and

shaft assembly (#22 in illustration), and -

replace top cover. OSecure with four

screws -on the bottorn and two at the rear.



7. Replace dust seals.

8. Replace ~eyepiece ~adapters. Tarn  in
clockwise direcrion. Do not disturb eye- -
piece adjusting rings (#8 in illustration}.

Apply PZ-409 to external thread of left
eyepiece adapter. The right eyepiece
adapter is “fixed.” The left eyeplece
adapter is “adjustable.”

9, R.eplaéef zoom magnification knob. Set at -
1X against $top - - aligns with red dot.
Secure set SCIEW. :

10. stall eyepieces and check full travel
of zoomn magnification knob. If image
“jump” occurs at either end, readjust

slightly (Step 9).




- %1 qvm |
(famﬂ,‘.af;wm) Wm%ﬂiﬂﬁm

| LS %Ji;‘mwﬂw fo—ma
‘ e o‘wwrw %kam
%, ) | o



| NOTE: IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT PARTS NOT
NUMBERED BE REPLACED AND INSTALLED AT |
. THE FACTORY SHOULD THE NEED EVER ARISE.

| QTEREOZOOM 7 POWER POD, CAT. NO. 81-27-01 '






STEREOZOOM 7 POWER POD, CAT. NO. 31-27-01

KEY - ... - DESCRIPTION .. .~ . - . . - PART NO.~
1 Tube - ' . T S . T 312701438
2 Dust Cover - o - . R L 312701-047
3 Snap Ring = | L C 312701437
4  Dust Seal - - SRR S 312701410 -
5 Adapter (left) ' o T312701-234
' - Adapter (right) Not Explodad . o 312701 -325
6 . 2-64 x 1/16 Set Screw B o - 312701-379ND
-7 . Eyepiece Ring o . o .. 312701-235
B8 - Evepiece Adjusting Ring : o . 312701-236
9 ' Gasket : T o . 312701-356 :
10 6-32 x 1/4 FLHIS‘EEI Hd. Serew ., : ' 312701-436ND _ 1
11 - - Lower Housing . yg/ﬁf’ /;{;{; . 312701-425- 50 7=
RV "‘Moumting Spring ' T "‘””"‘*“"“”“}‘ =g TH 701 349 ' "
13 1/8 x 1/4 Dia. Wahser ' S . 312701-35IND -
14 - 4-40x 1/4 Phillips Hd, Serew S . 312701 -308NDr
5 - 6-32 x 1/2 Fillister Hd. Screw : TR 312701 -400ND
16 ' Cover Plate _ o SR - 312701-393
I F -332 Washer T : 90008 ~463
18 - Knob I ' 0 312701-312
19 " Tru-Are 5103 25 o . 312701-302ND
20  F-310 Washer _ _ : : ' 90008 -378
91 - 4-40 x 1/4 Set Screw . o © . 315882-105
92 - Gear & Shaft Assembly . IR ' -~ 312701408

'23 . Lower Yoke B - L 312701 -464



